ORDINANCE NO.

SUMMARY OF AN ORDINANCE OF WEBER COUNTY AMENDING THE NAME OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF WEBER COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of Weber County (Agency) previously passed Resolution 37-2017 changing the name of the Agency to the Community Reinvestment Agency of Weber County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners previously passed Resolution 38-2017 consenting to the use of the word "county" in the name of the Community Reinvestment Agency of Weber County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners wishes to reflect this name change in its ordinance;

NOW THEREFORE, the County Legislative Body of Weber County ordains as follows:

1. Section 2-2 of the Code of Ordinances of Weber County, Utah, is amended as follows:

Section 2-2 Board of Commissioners As a Redevelopment Community Reinvestment Agency of the County

Section 2-2-1 Agency Designation

The board of commissioners of Weber County hereby designated as the "Community Reinvestment Redevelopment Agency of Weber County" under the authority of state law, with all the powers and duties specified therein.

Section 2-2-2 Administration

Except as may otherwise be directed by the board of commissioners, the county office of support services shall supply all necessary administrative and logistical assistance required by the community reinvestment redevelopment agency.

- 2. Effective date and publication
 - a. This ordinance shall take effect 15 days after its passage.
 - b. The Clerk/Auditor's office is directed to publish a short summary of this ordinance in the *Standard Examiner* newspaper before 15 days after the date of its passage.

PASSED and ADOPTED this _____ day of _____ 2025.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY

Ву____

Sharon Bolos, Chair

Commissioner Bolos voted_____Commissioner Froerer voted_____Commissioner Harvey voted_____

ATTEST:

Ricky Hatch, CPA Weber County Clerk/Auditor

Ordinance No. _____

SUMMARY OF WEBER COUNTY ORDINANCE NO.

SUMMARY OF AN ORDINANCE OF WEBER COUNTY AMENDING THE NAME OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF WEBER COUNTY

On ______, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County adopted Ordinance No. ______, which amends the name of the Redevelopment Agency of Weber County to the Community Reinvestment Agency of Weber County.

Commissioners ______ voted in favor of this ordinance.

(If applicable) Commissioner ______ voted against this ordinance.

The complete text of the ordinance is available at the Weber County Clerk/Auditor's Office at 2380 Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah.